
 

Democratic Services Contact Officer: Keira Mbye 01954 713000 democratic.services@scambs.gov.uk 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Tuesday 30th August 2022 
 
To: Members of the Licensing (2003 Act) Sub-Committee – 
 Councillors Anna Bradnam, Corinne Garvie and Jose Hales. 

 
Applicant and Representative(s) 

 
 

 

 
Dear Sir/Madam 
 
Please find below the agenda, and attached the relevant papers, for the hearing by the 
Licensing (2003 Act) Sub-Committee of the application for .  The hearing will be held 
in the Swansley Room A and B - Ground Floor meeting room at South 
Cambridgeshire Hall on Wednesday, 7 September 2022 at 8.30 a.m. 
 
Members are respectfully reminded that when substituting on committees, 
subcommittees, and outside or joint bodies, Democratic Services must be advised of 
the substitution in advance of the meeting.  It is not possible to accept a substitute 
once the meeting has started.  Council Standing Order 4.3 refers. 
 
Yours faithfully 
Liz Watts 
Chief Executive 
 
Requests for a large print agenda must be received at least 48 hours before the 
meeting. 
 

 
Agenda 

Pages 
1. Appointment of Chair   
 
2. Introductions / Procedure  1 - 2 
 The Chairman will introduce the members of the Sub-Committee and the 

officers in attendance at the meeting. 
 
A copy of the Licensing (2003 Act) Committee procedure is attached. 

 

   
3. Declarations of Interest   
 As a Councillor, you are reminded of the requirements under the 

Council’s Code of Conduct to register interests and to disclose interests 
in a meeting. You should refer to the requirements set out in the Code of 
Conduct which are summarised in the notes at the end of this agenda 
frontsheet. 

 

 

 

South Cambridgeshire Hall 

Cambourne Business Park 

Cambourne 

Cambridge 

CB23 6EA 

t: 01954 713000 

f: 01954 713149 

www.scambs.gov.uk 



 

 

 
   
4. Objection to a Temporary Event Notice - Coach House Hotel  3 - 24 
 



 

 

 Guidance For Visitors to South Cambridgeshire Hall   
 

[...]
 Council’s Legal Officer will be asked to 

outline any relevant legal guidance. 

 

11.  Decision-making 

The sub-committee will then retire to another room to make its decision. The Council’s Legal Officer 

and Clerk will accompany members to advise where necessary and take notes of the decision. 

 

12.  Notification of decision 

Depending on the nature of the application, a determination of the case will either be made at the 

conclusion of the hearing, or within 5 working days.  In most cases, all parties will be notified of the 

decision in writing. 

Page 2



 
 
  

REPORT TO: 
 

Licensing Appeals Sub-Committee 7 September 2022 

AUTHOR/S: 
 

Head of Climate, Environment & Waste 
 

LEAD OFFICER: 
 

Brooke O’Neill, Technical Officer - Licensing 

 

 
 

Objection to Temporary Event Notice – Coach House Hotel, 
Newmarket Road, Melbourn, Royston, SG8 7PN. 

 

Purpose 
 

1. To consider the objection to a Temporary Event Notice (TEN) made by Environmental 
Health. 

Recommendations 
 

2. Members are requested to consider the TEN applied for, the objection received and 
determine whether to issue a counter notice under section 105 of the Licensing Act 
2003. A counter notice will render any licensable activities provided (outside the 
permitted activities of the full Premises Licence?) unlawful. 
 
This Sub-Committee has the power to determine this application in accordance with 
the provisions of the Licensing Act 2003 and the Council’s Constitution. 

 

Introduction  
 

3. Authorisation from the Council is required for the sale or supply of alcohol, the 
provision of regulated entertainment and the provision of late-night refreshments. 
 

 

Details – Background 
 
 
 

4. On 4 August 2022, Mr Thake submitted a Temporary Event Notice. APPENDIX A 

5. The event is described as follows:  

Date of event: 17 September 2022 

Nature of the event: Soul Night  

 

Page 3

Agenda Item 4



Licensable activities:  

 The sale by retail of alcohol for consumption on the premises 

 Relevant entertainment (Music)  

Licensable times requested: 23:00 – 04:00 (Premises licence covers from 11:00 – 
23:00) 

Number of people in attendance at any one time: 400 

 
6. A map of the area for intended use is attached as APPENDIX B. 

 
7. A statutory noise nuisance was confirmed by Environmental Health on 22 August 

2021, and subsequently a Noise Abatement Notice was served on the applicant Mr 
David Thake on 10 September 2021. This notice was not appealed. APPENDIX C 

 

Consultation  

8. The TEN was sent to Environmental Health and the Police on 4 August 2022 (the 
same day it was received). 

9. On 5 August 2022, an objection was received from Environmental Health. There was 
no objection from the Police. APPENDIX D 

 

Considerations 
 

10. Section 104 of the Licensing Act 2003 provides that where a ‘relevant person’ (i.e. the 
Chief Officer of Police or the Environmental Health Service) are satisfied that allowing 
a premises to be used in accordance with a temporary event notice would undermine a 
licensing objective, that ‘relevant person’ is required to give a notice (“an objection 
notice”) stating the reasons for being so satisfied.  
 

11. Where a licensing authority receives an objection notice it is required, by section 
105(2) of the Licensing Act 2003 to:  

 
a) hold a hearing to consider the objection notice, unless the premises user, the 
relevant person who gave the notice and the licensing authority agree that a hearing is 
unnecessary;  
b) having regard to the objection notice, give the premises user a counter notice if it 
considers it appropriate for the promotion of a licensing objective to do so.  

 
12. In circumstances where an objection notice has been given (and not withdrawn) and 

the licensing authority has determined not to give a counter notice under section 105, 
the authority may impose one or more conditions on the standard temporary event 
notice if:  

 
a) the authority cons
[...]
 2022 from 1300 until 0400 on 18th September for up to 400 people. The 
application is for alcohol and regulated entertainment for the whole event. The premises 
licence currently only permits alcohol to be served until 2300 and no regulated entertainment 
is permitted within the already licenced area of the hotel outside of the hours 0800 – 2300 
which is deregulated and permitted by the live music act 2012. As far as I am aware, the 
land behind the pub is not licenced and therefore any alcohol or entertainment occurring on 
there must be covered by a TEN.  
 
We to object to the application for the following reasons: 
 
There has been  numerous complaints in relation to loud music from the premises since 
August 2021 as excessive noise from  outside music events had been occurring since June 
2021. Some of these events were not covered by a TEN and therefore not licenced. After 
evidence of excessive noise from an event on 22nd August 2021 (MP3 attached). A noise 
abatement notice on 10th September 2021 addressed to the applicant Mr David Thake. This 
notice was not appealed.  
 
In June this year Environmental Health was consulted upon for another TEN at which point I 
reminded Mr Thake of his responsibilities and attached a copy of the existing noise 
abatement notice. Mr Thake has not made contact with South Cambridgeshire District 
Council to discuss the letter, the noise abatement notice or the TEN applications.  
 
The event on 26 June 2022 was reported to be a nuisance and I attach a further MP3 for 
0200 on the 27 June which was taken via the noise app at a nearby residential property. 
 
It is my view that there are dwellings within close proximity of the Hotel and it is not an 
appropriate location to have the events of the scale and level that they have been having for 
the past 14 months. As such my objection is in relation to the Prevention of public nuisance, 
 
 
 
Kind regards 
Chloe Mappledoram 
Environmental Health Practitioner  
 

 

 

 

Pag
[...]
ny banner, 

placard, poster or other similar item.  If you do so, the Chair will suspend the meeting 

until such items are removed. 

 

Disturbance by Public 

If a member of the public interrupts proceedings at a meeting, the Chair will warn the 

person concerned.  If they continue to interrupt, the Chair will order their removal 

from the meeting room.  If there is a general disturbance in any part of the meeting 

room open to the public, the Chair may call for that part to be cleared. The meeting 

will be suspended until order has been restored. 

 

Smoking 

Since 1 July 2008, South Cambridgeshire District Council has operated a Smoke 

Free Policy. No one can smoke at any time within the Council offices, or in the car 

park or other grounds forming part of those offices. 

 

Food and Drink 

Until the lifting of Covid restrictions, no vending machines are available. Bottled 

water is available for attendees at meetings. 

 



This page is left blank intentionally.


	Agenda
	2 Introductions / Procedure
	4 Objection to a Temporary Event Notice - Coach House Hotel
	APPENDIX A
	Appendix B
	APPENDIX C
	APPENDIX D

	 Guidance For Visitors to South Cambridgeshire Hall





Minutes of the meeting


South Cambridgeshire District Council 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Licensing (2003 Act) Sub-Committee held on 
Wednesday, 7 September 2022 at 8.30 a.m. 

 
PRESENT:  Councillor Anna Bradnam – Chair 
 
Councillors: Corinne Garvie Jose Hales 
 
Officers: Brooke O'Neil Licensing Technical Officer 
 Paul Weller Legal Adviser 
 Chloe Mappledoram Technical Officer 
 Rachel Jackson Principal Licensing Officer 
 
1. Appointment of Chair 

 
Councillor Anna Bradnam was elected as Chair of the sub-committee. 

 
 

2. Introductions / Procedure 
 

3. Declarations of Interest 
 

Cllr Jose Hales declared he was a local member for the coach hotel but had not visited the 
premises and came to the matter afresh. 

 
4. Objection to a Temporary Event Notice - Coach House Hotel 

 
Following an event on 21st and 22nd August 2021 a noise abatement notice was served on the Mr 

Thake on 10th September 2021. 

 

The event on 25th/26th June 2022 resulted in noise complaints being received both on the 26th and 

subsequently. 

 

When asked if the Mr Thake recognised that his events impacted the area, he did not acknowledge 

the effect the events had on residential neighbours. 

 
 

  
The Meeting ended at 10.50 a.m. 

 

 


